8. Proportional consolidation related to associate companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in

collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.

These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,

where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented

as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and

joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the share of

collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the

statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be

consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the

proportional consolidation of associated companies and

joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity

interest in collaboration projects.

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 1,229,583   143,039   1,372,622   649,435   2,950   652,385

Other revenues 17,118   2,673   19,791   19,398   2,534   21,932

Total operating revenues 1,246,701   145,712   1,392,413   668,833   5,484   674,317

Project expenses (1,042,822)   (121,364)   (1,164,186)   (514,423)   (10,710)   (525,133)

Salaries and personnel costs (49,276)   (265)   (49,541)   (50,216)   (278)   (50,494)

Depreciation and amortisation (2,359)   (1,100)   (3,459)   (2,542)   (959)   (3,501)

Other operating expenses (31,954)   (5,709)   (37,663)   (29,618)   (1,608)   (31,226)

Total operating expenses (1,126,411)  (128,438)   (1,254,849)  (596,799)   (13,554)   (610,353)

Associated companies and joint ventures 7,541   (7,541)   -   (8,234)   8,234   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 127,831   9,733   137,564   63,800   164   63,964

Financial income 8,567   450   9,017   6,548   571   7,119

Financial expenses 1,021   (3,909)   (2,888)   (3,744)   (2,407)   (6,151)

Net financial expenses 9,588   (3,459)   6,130   2,804   (1,836)   968

Profit/(loss) before taxes 137,419   6,275   143,694   66,604   (1,673)   64,932

Income taxes (29,100)   (6,274)   (35,374)   (21,191)   1,673   (19,518)

Net income 108,319   -   108,319   45,413   -   45,413

EBITDA
1

130,190   10,833   141,023   66,342   1,123   67,465

EBITDA margin
1

10.4% N/A 10.1% 9.9% N/A 10.0%

EBITDA adj
2

202,622   16,745   219,367   86,756   1,188   87,944

EBITDA margin adj
2

16.3% N/A 15.8% 13.0% N/A 13.0%

1
 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

2
 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q4 2023 Q4 2022

Q4 2023

22

Statement of proportional consolidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 3,186,235   195,802   3,382,037   2,830,818   463,631   3,294,449

Other revenues 68,416   9,347   77,763   65,561   9,801   75,362

Total operating revenues 3,254,651   205,149   3,459,800   2,896,379   473,431   3,369,810

Project expenses (2,677,166)   (179,330)   (2,856,496)   (2,313,735)   (329,638)   (2,643,373)

Salaries and personnel costs (145,318)   (1,026)   (146,344)   (139,035)   (1,174)   (140,209)

Depreciation and amortisation (9,231)   (4,042)   (13,273)   (9,717)   (3,845)   (13,562)

Other operating expenses (108,686)   (20,938)   (129,624)   (97,233)   (22,652)   (119,885)

Total operating expenses (2,940,401)  (205,335)   (3,145,736)  (2,559,720)  (357,308)   (2,917,028)

Associated companies and joint ventures (13,352)   13,352   -   85,726   (85,726)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 300,898   13,166   314,064   422,385   30,398   452,783

Financial income 29,778   1,354   31,132   15,384   1,323   16,707

Financial expenses (11,199)   (13,375)   (24,574)   (12,654)   (6,891)   (19,545)

Net financial expenses 18,579   (12,021)   6,559   2,730   (5,569)   (2,839)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 319,477   1,146   320,623   425,115   24,829   449,944

Income taxes (74,800)   (1,146)   (75,946)   (86,262)   (24,829)   (111,091)

Net income 244,677   -   244,677   338,853   -   338,853

EBITDA
1

310,129   17,208   327,337   432,102   34,242   466,344

EBITDA margin
1

9.5% N/A 9.5% 14.9% N/A 13.8%

EBITDA adj
2

451,680   25,088   476,768   517,097   44,580   561,677

EBITDA margin adj
2

13.9% N/A 13.8% 17.9% N/A 16.7%

1
 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

2
 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

12M 2023 12M 2022

Q4 2023

23

9.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In

addition, Selvaag Bolig presents several Alternative